Flight Attendants' Association of Australia
Divisional Officers Elections 2012

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair

Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

E2012/200

Domestic/Regional Division

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny
Adjusting Balance

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail

Ballot papers not returned

Divisional Secretary
Candidates

DAVIDSON, Jo-Ann
RAO, Neil

Total votes
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Jo-Ann Davidson elected.

Divisional Assistant Secretary
Candidates

HASTINGS, Jack
WORTHY, Chris

Total votes
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Jack Hastings elected.

3225
3225
20
3245
1106
50

1056
34%

101
2119

Votes

667
382

1049
1049

Votes

611
432

1043
1043
13
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Divisional President
Candidates

LOCKYER, Toni
SCANLON, Shane

Total votes
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Shane Scanlon elected.

Divisional Vice President

Candidate
INMAN, Brett

| declare Brett Inman elected.

fihosin

Noopur Madan
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

4 May 2012

Votes

475
573

1048
1048
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[2012] FWAD 72
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FAIR WORK
DECISION AUSTRALIA
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
s.189 — Arrangement for conduct of an election
Flight Attendants’ Association of Australia
(E2012/200)
T. NASSIOS MELBOURNE, 4 JANUARY 2012

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1]  On 3 January 2012 the Flight Attendants' Association of Australia - Domestic/Regional
Division lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for
the following offices:

Divisional Secretary
Divisional Assistant Secretary
Divisional President
Divisional Vice President

[2] | am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the
rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations)
Act 2009, | am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral
Commission.

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER
FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA
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Fricar Arrenpants’ AssocIATION oF AUSTRALIA

Domestie/Regional Division
18/538 Gardeners Road, Alexandriza NSW 2015 Ph: (02) 9669 5366, Fax: (02) 9669 5388
Fmail: info@faaadomestic.org.an

3 January 2012

The General Manager
Fair Work Australia
GPO Box 1994
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear Sir

RE: Flight Attendants’ Association of Australia Domestic/Regional Division:
Elections 2012

Below are the Statement and Notice of Prescribed Information under 5.189 of the
ROA Schedule for the abovementioned election.

Statement:
1, Jo Ann Davidson, Divisional Secretary, FAAA Domestic/Regional Division, make
the following statement:

T am the Divisional Secretary of the FAAA Domestic/Regional Division, I am
authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming
elections in the Flight Attendants Association of Australia, Domestic/Regional
Division, and I confirm that the following information is being lodged under
subsection 189(1) of the RAO Schedule.

(T

\%7 nn Davidson

ivisional Secretary, FAAA Domestic/Regional Division
Dated: 3, O C017_
Notice of Preseribed Information under Regulation 136:

Positions:
1. Divisional Secretary
2. Divisional Assistant Secretary
3. Divisional President
4, Divisional Vice President

Jo-Ann Davidson, Divisional Secretary
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Reasons for Election:
Election for these positions is required as the terms of office are due to expire in the
normal course of events under the rules of the organisation.

All financial members of the FAAA Domestic/Regional Division are eligible to vote.
Elected by:
The electorate for the direct voting system is all the positions nominated.

Nominations Open:
In all cases shall be called 15 February 2012.

Nominations Close:
In all cases shall be 28 days after opening.

Cut off date for roll of voters:
In all cases 7 days prior to the opening of nominations rule 22(g).

Yours faithfully

1
QJ U@"'\/ !
Arin Davidson
ecretary, FAAA Domestic/Regional Division



